All trees within the subject area were assessed, a total of 379 trees were identified as being of 
high or very high ARV.  The dominant species being River Red Gum, (Eucalyptus 
camaldulensis).  

 Fifty-one (51) trees were assessed as having very high ARV. 

 Three hundred and twenty-eight (328) as having high ARV. 

The trees assessed are primarily located in five larger clusters also with some smaller groups 
and scattered trees (see maps in section 3), The trees overlap from within the Shenstone Park 
1069.1 PSP area into the buffer zone of approximately 250m to the south and east.

[...]

assessment area into the buffer to the south and east. 

A total of 379 trees were identified as being of high or very high ARV.  The dominant species 
being River Red Gum, (Eucalyptus camaldulensis).  

 Fifty-one (51) trees were assessed as very high ARV. 

 Three hundred and twenty-eight (328) as high ARV. 

All River Red Gums within the City of Whittlesea have region specific protection requirements 
under the Shires regulations (Clause 22.10); including the calculation of Tree Protection Zones 
using the Whittlesea council’s method. (Ref.